
July 5, 1950 COMMISSIONERS FROCEEDINGS 
RIDULAR MEEXING 

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A.M., all members present, Jack Sullivan, tnairman. 

The minutes of meetings held June 6, 7, and 13, were read and approved. 

The following bills were audited and approved for payment: 

R. G1, Engstrom 
Ruth• Petersen 
La. Verne J; Ziler 
Mary J. Gcffar­
Ann East 
Betty Engstrom 
Walter F. Backstrom 
Mina·T. Woodhouse 
Myrtle McJunkin 
Ruby·R. Cornwell 

E everly Lyon 
Wm. A. Johnson 
R. A. Hakala 
Betty June Matson 
Glenn Penl2nd 
Jack· Best 
William T. Jordan 
Louis M. Groh 
Billy D. McCauley 
Wm. N. Brimmer 

Jeen• W. Jones 
Helen A. Irving 
Martha Hall 
Ella Hakala 
Helen Shumway 
Margaret Evans 
Charlotte Romick 
Betty Oberlander 
Joan- Bowen 
A. E1o Robertson 

Louis A. Medina 
E. ts.vie 
Florence Forbes 
W.R. Schanck 
John·Erown 
W. H~ Jordan 
Jess· M. Worley 
L. W, Alameda 
Walter Worley 
Harry Humphreys 

Frank Tatum 
Ellen W. Erickson 
Paul·E. Breniman 
R. A. Hskala 
Wm. A. Johnson 
Jack· Best 
Frank Boyd. 
Bert· OldmE.n 
Frank Schil t 
George Sheehan 

X. W, Xeldsen 
S. S, Sharp 
Ch&rles G. Gavin 
S. Ir. Briggs 
Paul W. Pearson 
Robert Molyneux 
Frank Boyd 
Eileen Swanson 
Andrew L. Aho 
Riley Allen 

Edwin Nelson 
J. J. Olson 
Williem H. Carey 
Cloyd A. Crone 
Rachel Ione LeVaseeur 
S. S. Sharp 
Jack Best 
Carl Dolling 
Bert Oldman 
Frank Schil t 

George Sheehan 
J. E. Cashman, M.D. 
County Treasurer 
Stephens Peck, Inc. 
Fr&nk J. Meyers 
Hammond & Stephens Co. 
Household Appliance Shop 
Master Addresser Company 
William I. Felton 

County Clerk 
ti ,, 
ti 

II 

II 

County Treasurer 
II 

II 

ti 

" 
County Assessor 

II 

" 
County Sheriff 

" 
It 

ti 

II 

County Attorney 

It 

Supt. of Schools 
II 

II 

II 

County Agent 
Clerk of Court 

ti 

II 

CH Custodian 

" 
CH Fainting 
Home Demonstrator 
R & B Labor 
Careteker, Fairgrounds 
R & B Labor 

" 
" 
" 
" 
II 

County Clerk: 
County Assessor 
Mileage & Expense 

II 

II 

Mileage-Sheriff 
County Sheriff 

II 

" 
County Attorney 
County Surveyor 
Co'.lnty Agent 
Justice Peace 

II 

" 
JP !l.ent 
Jail Matron 
R & :B Labor 

II 

It 

" 
Water Commissioner 

II 

II 

II 

Livestock Inspection 
" 
II 

II 

" 
Health Officer 
Assignments · 
Supplies 

It 

It 

" 
II 

Court Attorney 

284.90 
I 220. 70 

186. 40 
,178.10 
135.90 
160:os 
301.50 
220:70 
186. 4o 
178.10 

178.10 
309.80 

. 229.00 
17g.10 
293. 20 
220.70 
199.50 
200.00 
224.4o 
301. 50 

178;10 
284.90 

· 178.10 
170.00 

73. 6o 
152.90 
284.90 

·157.30 
107.94 
258.70 . 
186.40 

9.25 
165.c5 
125.00 
100.00 
271.80 
220. 70 
250.00 
163. 4o 
223.00 

237.30 
3.85 

59.20 
153.82 
45.12 

163. 93 
9.76 

21. 69 
35-82 
26.92 

194; 70 
12.88 
69.18 

11.io. 00 
64.66 
41.66 
10.00 
38.25 

220.70 
260.60 

'86.'4o 
59.00 
56.32 
13.60 

2co.22 
150.20 

42. 60 
40.24 

4.~2 .,, 
10.44 

20.08 
175.00 

·2881. 74 
. 3.00 

3.00 
16.42 
3.30 
4.oo 

25.00 



July 5, 1950 

R. ]. Eaker, M.D. 
T. J. Risch, M.D. 
Joseph F. Whalen, M.D. 
Bancroft Whitney Co. 
Prairie Publishing Co. 
Rawlins Daily Times 
West Publishing Co. 
Saddle Grill Cefe 
Glenn Penlend 
Bennett's Wholesale 

Ren~le's Drug Store 
Dr~ G. G. Stoddard 
J.' E. Cashman, M. D. 
Dr~ James Pepper 
Mountain States T. & T. Co. 
Rawlins Electric Company 
Rocky Mountain Gas Co. 
City Steam Laundry 
Rasmusson Furniture 
Carl O. Thayer 

Acme Sanitary Supply 
Crane-0 1 Fallon Co. 
Ferguson Mere. Co. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Wyoming Girls School 
Mack Moneyhun· 
William T. Jord.£.n 
Wm. N. Brimmer 
c. · A. Kinney 
Cleo R. Brown 

Cooper Chevrolet 
Foster Lumber Co. 
Van Gross 
Fred G. Hoover Trucking 
J.·c. Kilburn Co. 
D. ·c. Kinnaman & Son 
H. · Larsen, Inc. 
Moore Hdwe. & Iron Co. 
Ralph H. Platt 
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co. 

Rawlins Tire Service 
Sa.i-&toga Truck Line 
Sh~vely Hardware 
Sinclair Refining Co. 
Studer Tractor & Equip. Co. 
Tri-State Lumber Co. 
Wilson Equip. & Supply 
Wortham Machinery Co. 
Dixon Gerege 
Routt Cou.'lty 

Jack Sullivan 
John Cheesbrough 
Eu.gene McCarthy 
Workmen's Compensation Dept. 
First National Bank, Rawlins 
County Clerk 
R. 'G. Engstrom 
Dr. E. Ben Sturges 
Western Union Tel. Co. 
Jon.n's Service Station 

District Court 
II 
11· • 

Court Library 
Supplies 

II 

Court Library 
Jury Meals 
Board of Prisoners 
Jail Supplies 

CH Supplies 
Care of Prisoner 
Care of Prisoners 
Care of Prisoner 
Telephone Service 
Electrical Service 
Gas Service 
Jail Expense 
Supplies 
Garbage Disposal 

Supplies 
CH Repairs 
Supplies 
Printing & Publishing 
Care of Girls 
Repairs, rorounds 
Mileage & Expense 

II 

JP Rent 
R & l3 Supplies 

R & B Supplies 
II 

R & B Hauling 
II 

R & B Supplies 
II 

Supplies 
R & B Supplies 
R & B Repairs 
R & B Supplies 

R & B Supplies 
' R & B Hauling 

R & B Supplies 
ti 

R & B Repairs 
R & B Supplies 

II 

II 

II 

R & B Labor 

Commissioner 
II 

II 

Workmen's Compensation 
WH Tax Ded::.lctions 
Postage 
Mileage &_Expense 
Coroner 

· Telegraph Service 
Supplies 

MONTHLY REP01TS of County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

Th~reupon the Board P.djourned until the following day. 

July 6, 1950 The Boerd resumed its session; all members present. 

10.00 
419-78 
850.00 
10.00 
22.41 
6.00 

83.00 
447,130, 
818.75 

1.40 

2.14 
3.00 

11.00 
. 3.00 

205.13 
147 .04 

68. 55 
53. 68 
2~.00 
7 ~co. 

172.68 
6.07 

127.1g 
. 90. 24 
. 30.00 

~-25 
106.77 

?8.81 
20.00 
12. 50 

17.59 
5.00 

45.00 
27.00 
35.00 

: 18, 24. 
48.17 

i35.71 
25.00. 
38. 67 

579: 48 
75,00. 
. 5. 70 
46, 20. 
10.88 

108.32 
8.42 

30.17 
106.70 
298.00 

19_2.co 
208.00 
162.63 
21.00 

830.30 
19.10 
27.20 
63, 6o. 
9, 76. 

15.11 

The results of the official canvass conducted by the Boerd of County Commissioners, County Attorney 
Wm. N. Brimmer end County Clerk li. G. Engstrom, of the Beggs High School District No. l election 
held June 19, 1950 ere as follows: 

One Year Term Votes Two Year Term Votes Three YeP.r Term Votes· ------ ------ ------
Harry E. Jesmer 51 George Evens 56 Ee.rl C. Beeler 53 
Et ta Mccargar 61 Devilo Solace 57 Ed Cartmill 57 

Chas. E. Higley 57 
CE1rley J ebens 50 
P. S. Weber 1 

REBATES AND ABATil-1ENTS as follows were allowed by the Boerd: 

Frank W. McNellis, Rawlins· Rebate Order No. 1552 Account of Ex-Service exemption $ 9.13 
Cec'il W. Jemes, Encampment Abatement Account of Ex-Service exemption 46. 78 
Riehard Hutchinson, Seratoga Abatement Account of Ex-Service exemption 18. ~8 
Jellies V. Finch, Encampment Abatement Account of Ex-Service exemption i7.08 
Jek'e Beshore, Encempment Abatement Ace-cunt of Ex-Service exemption 13. 37 
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SCHOOL TREASURER1 S BONDS as follows were approv~d by the Board and County Attorney: 

I. B. Minter, Medicine Bow 
Albert K. Salisbury, Severy 
R. W. McL~ughlin, Ft. Steele 

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY 

School District No. 6 
School District No. 15 
School District No. 14 

$17000.00 
10000.00 

3000.00 

· 365, 

Clara Mullen, Rawlins Lo ts 6 to 12, Inc., Block 36 S.R. E. & I. Co. 1 s West .Ad.d., Saratoga , $25. oo. 

UNIVERSITY SCH0LARSHIP--A request was received by the Board fore. scholarship for Josefhine Ann Jones of 
Henna, Wyoming, together with a trenscri:pt of credits from J. F. Jiecoletti, superintendent of schools of 
Henna. In <'ompliance with the provisions of Chepter 74, Session Laws of Wyoming, 191.t.1, a Schola.rship is 
hereby grented to Mie 9: Jones for the year 1950-51, with unenimous e.pproval of the Board of Commissi~ners. 

ABANIX)NMENT OF :ElJr MOUNTAIN TO BOW RANGER ST.ATION COUNTY ROAD 

On June 8, 15, 22 end 29, the Board of Commissioners published a notice of abandonment of the above­
mentioned road with final hearing to be before noon on July 6, 1950. Letters of protest were received 
from John G. Boberg, 0sea Nelson, Inc. ana George J~ Ojala. 

An agreement for right of way wes entered into between Adrian Menke and John G. Boberg, and Mr. Boberg 
withdrew his protest. 

A motion was then made by CoDU11issioner Cheesbrough, seconded. by McCarthy e.nd carried whereby the following 
resolution was adopted. 

.. 

R E S O L U T I O N 

WHEREAS, the ma.intenruice of the 'county road known as the Elk 
Mountain-Bow Ranger Station road, described in detail in the office 
of the County Clerk in the Road. Book on pege 28 end Commissioners 
Record No. 10 on page 361, is no longer essential and this road is 
no longer in use by the general public; and 

WHEREAS, notice of abandonment of said roe.d has been duly ad­
vertised end protests have been heerd end considered; 

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that the present Elk Mountain­
Bow Renger Station road in Sec. 28, T. 20 N., R. 80 W. and Sec. 16, 
T. 19 N., R. 80 W. of the 6th P.M. be, and is hereby declared aban­
doned. 

RAWLINS-SAGE CRE:EX ROA'.D STATE PROJECTS- 75 (1) 

Mot.ion was mede by Commissioner Cheesbrough, seconded by McCarthy e.nd carried whereby the following resolu­
tio? was adopted. 

R E S O L U T I O N 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Cerbon County, 
Wyoming, deems that the public interest requirea that a road be 
established, to be knowp es the REwlins-Sage Creek road, State 
Project S- 75 (1), described as follows: 

Beginning at the intersection of r.av1a and Bennett 
Streets of the City of Rawlins in Sec. 20, T. 21 N., 

'R. 88 W. and running in a southerly direction through 
Sections 20, 19, 30 and 31, T. 21 N., R. 88 W. and 
Sections 1, 12, 11, 14, 23, 26, 35 e.nd 36, T. 20 N., 
R. 88 W. end Sections 1 and 2, T. 19 N., R. 88 W. ~o 
a point on the north end south center line of said 
Section 2 from which the east quarter corner thereof 
beers easterly a distence of 687 feet, more or less. 
The location being shown in detail on me.ps on file 
with the County Clerk, end 

WHERFAS, all rights of way through private, public and rail­
road property have been secured through direct negotiation, 

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved, thst the said road as described 
above and show in detail 'on meps on file be declared established 
end a plat of srune be ordered pleced in the County Road Plat Book 
and a copy of this resolution be sent to the Wyoming State Highwey 
De~rtment. 

Therru.pon the Board adjourned until the following day at which time the election districts, election pre­
cincts and che~ges in precincts will be mede together with the selection of judges and clerks for the pri­
mary ahd general elections in compliance with Section 36-1101, WR S of 193?. 

' 
BOARD OF COUl."XY C O-'JHSS I0NERS 

Attest: 


